

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (Cri.) No. 8 of 2024

Laikhuram (Ningol) Khangembam (Ongbi) Kamala Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

06.05.2024

Siddharth Mridul, C.J.:

Mr. I. Lalitkumar, learned senior counsel, appears on behalf of the petitioner; and Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG, appears on behalf of the Union of India.

Issue notice in the first instance only to the State respondents.

Mr. RK Umakanta, learned PP, accepts notice on behalf of the State respondents, and prays for time to file status report.

Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing, after providing advance copy to the counsel for the petitioner.

List on 21.05.2024.

Registry is directed to furnish a copy of this order to Mr. RK Umakanta, learned P.P.

Registry is further directed to reflect the name of Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG, in the cause list.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep