

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(CRL) No. 8 of 2024**

Laikhuram Ningol Khagembam Ongbi Kamala  
Devi

*... Petitioner*

*- Versus -*

Union of India & 6 Ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

21.05.2024

**(AB., J)**

Mr. RK Umakanta, learned GA appearing for the State respondent submitted that he has received instructions from the SP, Kangpokpi District, however, he needs further instructions from the concerned authority so as to enable him to file a detailed status report in terms of the earlier order passed by this Court, and accordingly, prays for taking up this case after 2 (two) weeks.

Mr. I. Lalitkumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has no objection.

Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned senior PCCG appears for the respondent No. 1.

As prayed for, list this case again on 11.06.2024.

In the meantime, the learned GA is directed to file the status report in the form of an affidavit in terms of the earlier order passed by this Court.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**