

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (Cri.) No. 8 of 2024**

Laikhuram Ningol Khangembam Ongbi Kamala Devi

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Union of India; & Ors.

***Respondents***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**14.08.2024**

***Siddharth Mridul, C.J.:***

Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG, appears on behalf of the Union of India and Mr. RK Umakanta, learned PP, appears on behalf of the State.

At request of Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, in order to enable him to obtain instructions, the hearing of this petition is adjourned.

List on 28.08.2024.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sandeep*