

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**CRL. A. No. 8 of 2024**

National Investigation Agency

*... Appellant*

- Versus -

Narengbam Samarjit

*... Respondent*

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**O R D E R**

*[K. Somashekar, CJ]*

04.06.2025

The learned Sr. PCCG namely, Mr. S. Vijayanand appears for the appellant before this Court physically in this proceeding of Crl. A. No. 8 of 2024 and submits that the appeal has been preferred by the appellant relating to the order rendered by the Court below in respect of rejection of de-freezing of bank account maintained by the accused who is in the rank of respondent. The submission which is made by the learned Sr. PCCG is taken on record.

Whereas, the learned counsel namely, Mr. M. Gunedhor appears for the respondent through video conferencing in this matter.

However, keeping in view of the submission which is made by the learned counsel for the appellant in this matter, it is deemed appropriate that the learned Sr. PCCG appearing for the appellant be directed to submit the synoptic note in terms of the submission made therein and copy of the same shall be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondent for the purpose of reference.

Hence, this matter would be listed on 10.07.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Bipin*