

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(CrL.) No. 8 of 2024

Laikhuram Ningol Khangembam Ongbi
Kamala Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and 6 Others

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, C.J.)

01.08.2025

At request of Mr. I. Lalitkumar, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in this matter, it is deemed appropriate that this matter would be listed on 26th August, 2025.

Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC and learned DGA Mr. W. Niranjit are also present.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil