

Sl. No. 1**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL****W.P(Cril.)No.8 of 2024**

Laikhuram Ningol Khangembam Ongbi Kamala Devi

Petitioner**Vs.**

Union of India & 6 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH****(ORDER)****(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)****19.09.2025.**

Mr. I. Lalikumar, learned senior counsel for writ petitioner and Mr. RK Umakanta, learned Government Advocate for the State(respondents) are before us.

In the light of the submissions made, considering the fact that the writ petitioner's spouse is missing from 19.04.2024. We direct the investigating officer, Mr. ASI Isaac Kilong, G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur to remain logged-in in the next listing.

As regards the State counsel, a report containing, a) CDR b) steps taken thus far, shall be placed before us with advance copy to the counsel for writ petitioner.

List one week hence.

List on 26.09.2025.

JUDGE**CHIEF JUSTICE**