

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(Crl.) No. 8 of 2024

Laikhuram Ningol Khangembam Ongbi
Kamala Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and 6 others

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

26.09.2025

Read this in conjunction with and in continuation of earlier proceedings made in the previous listing on 19.09.2025.

Today, Mr. I. Lalitkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. N. Khelemba, learned counsel for the writ petitioner is before us but there is no representation for the respondents No. 2 to 6. However, Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC for the respondent No. 1 is before this Court.

With the intention of giving opportunity to other respondents, list this matter again on 03.10.2025.

JUDGE

Sushil

CHIEF JUSTICE

PS : At the end of list, Mr. RK Umakanta, learned senior GA for the respondent No. 1 is before this Court and expresses regret for missing the matter when matter calls out. Presence of learned counsel is noted.