

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (Crl.) No. 8 of 2024

Laikhuram Ningol Khangembam Ongbi Kamala Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

03.10.2025

[1] Mr. I. Lalitkumar, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and Mr. RK Umakanta, learned Government Advocate for the State respondents are before us.

[2] Read this in conjunction with and in continuation of earlier proceedings made in the listing on 19.09.2025 and 26.09.2025, which read as follows.

"19.09.2025.

Mr. I. Lalikumar, learned senior counsel for writ petitioner and Mr. RK Umakanta, learned Government Advocate for the State(respondents) are before us.

In the light of the submissions made, considering the fact that the writ petitioner's spouse is missing from 19.04.2024. We direct the investigating officer, Mr. ASI Isaac Kilong, G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur to remain logged-in in the next listing.

As regards the State counsel, a report containing, a) CDR b) steps taken thus far, shall be placed before us with advance copy to the counsel for writ petitioner.

List one week hence.

List on 26.09.2025.”

"26.09.2025

Read this in conjunction with and in continuation of earlier proceedings made in the previous listing on 19.09.2025.

Today, Mr. I. Lalitkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. N. Khelemba, learned counsel for the writ petitioner is before us but there is no representation for the respondents No. 2 to 6. However, Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC for the respondent No. 1 is before this Court.

With the intention of giving opportunity to other respondents, list this matter again on 03.10.2025.”

[3] Today, Mr. Isaac Kilong, ASI, G. Saparmeina Police Station, Kangpokpi District is before us on the VC platform.

[4] It was brought to our notice that the call details have been traced but though there is an allegation that absentee (missing man) has been threatened *qua* telephone call, statements from the callers are yet to be obtained, and certain difficulties in this regard were brought to our notice

[5] Therefore, we deem it appropriate to direct Mr. Abhiinav, IPS, Additional Superintendent of Police (i/c) of Kangpokpi to examine the matter

thoroughly/comprehensively, and ensure that statements are obtained from persons concerned.

[6] We requisition a comprehensive report from the aforesaid officer namely, Mr. Abhiinav, IPS, Additional Superintendent of Police (i/c) of Kangpokpi by next listing, which will be a fortnight hence.

List on 17.10.2025.

Sandeep

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE