

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(CRL.) No. 8 of 2024

Laikhuram (N) Khangembam (O) Kamala Devi

... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

Union of India & 6 Ors.

... *Respondents*

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R
[M. Sundar, CJ]

17.10.2025

Mr. I. Lalitkumar, learned senior counsel instructed by Mr. I. Denning, counsel on record for petitioner; Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned Central Government Standing Counsel for respondent No. 1 and Mr. RK Umakanta, learned senior counsel and Government Advocate for respondent Nos. 2 to 7 instructed by Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Deputy Government Advocate are before this Court.

Read this in conjunction with and in continuation of proceedings made in previous listing.

Today, Mr. Abhiinav, IPS is present before this Court.

Mr. RK Umakanta, learned State counsel submits that the officer has since been promoted as Superintendent of Police and is now serving as Superintendent of Police, Kangpokpi District.

This Court is informed that he was promoted on 03.10.2025, on the very day on which the earlier proceedings was made.

Be that as it may, considering the facts and circumstances of the case and nature of the matter, as we are informed that the officer has already commenced his inquiry, let the officer continue the inquiry and place a report before us.

List on 28.10.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin