

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(Cril.) No.8 of 2024

Laikhuram Ningol Khangembam Ongbi Kamala Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & 6 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)

26.03.2026

[1] In the hearing today, Ms. Deepika, learned counsel representing learned counsel on record for writ petitioner and W. Niranjit, learned State counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 7 are before us in the physical Court. To be noted, there is no representation for respondent No.1.

[2] Be that as it may, adverting to earlier proceedings made in the previous listing on 03.10.2025, more particularly paragraph 6 thereat, Mr. W. Niranjit, learned State counsel requests for further time to bring on record a comprehensive report from the Additional Superintendent of Police (i/c), Kangpokpi.

[3] Afore-referred request is acceded to.

[4] List on 29.04.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE